CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

Notice of Availability of a Statement of Policy: Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 103(a) of the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act

AGENCY: Consumer Product Safety

Commission.

ACTION: Notice of Availability.

SUMMARY: The Consumer Product Safety Commission ("Commission") is announcing the availability of a document titled, "Statement of Policy: Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 103(a) of the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act" ("Statement of Policy"). Section 103(a) of the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act ("CPSIA") requires manufacturers of children's products to mark their products so that certain identifying information is ascertainable by the manufacturer and the consumer. The Statement of Policy clarifies the Commission's interpretation of certain aspects of the statutory requirement and provides guidance on how the Commission intends to enforce the requirement.

ADDRESSES: The Statement of Policy is available from the Commission's Web site at http://www.cpsc.gov/about/cpsia/sect103policy.pdf. Copies also may be obtained from the Consumer Product Safety Commission, Office of the Secretary, Room 502, 4330 East-West Highway, Bethesda, Maryland 20814; 301–504–7923.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Anthony Cooke, Office of the General Counsel, Consumer Product Safety Commission, 4330 East West Highway, Bethesda, MD 20814; telephone (301) 504–7628; acooke@cpsc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 14, 2008, the CPSIA (Pub. L. 110–314) was enacted. Section 103 of the CPSIA, titled "Tracking Labels for Children's Products," requires "distinguishing marks" on all children's products that will enable the manufacturer and the ultimate purchaser to "ascertain" certain source and production information. These requirements become effective August 14, 2009.

The Commission has prepared a document titled, "Statement of Policy: Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 103(a) of the Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act," which provides guidance on the Commission's interpretation of the tracking label provision and how the Commission intends to enforce the provision. The Statement of Policy is available on the

Commission's Web site at http://www.cpsc.gov/about/cpsia/sect103policy.pdf and from the Commission's Office of the Secretary at the location listed in the ADDRESSES section of this notice.

Dated: August 13, 2009.

Todd Stevenson,

Secretary, Consumer Product Safety Commission.

[FR Doc. E9–19816 Filed 8–18–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6355–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Defense Acquisition University Board of Visitors Meeting

AGENCY: Defense Acquisition University, DoD.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The next meeting of the Defense Acquisition University (DAU) Board of Visitors (BoV) will be held at DAU Midwest Region in Kettering, Ohio. The purpose of this meeting is to report back to the BoV on continuing items of interest.

DATES: September 16, 2009 from 0900–1500

ADDRESS: Holiday Inn Dayton Mall, 31 Prestige Plaza Drive, Miamisburg, OH 45342.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Christen Goulding at 703–805–5134.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting is open to the public; however, because of space limitations, allocation of seating will be made on a first-come, first served basis. Persons desiring to attend the meeting should call Ms. Christen Goulding at 703–805–5134.

Dated: August 12, 2009.

Patricia L. Toppings,

OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. E9–19794 Filed 8–18–09; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Notification of an Open Meeting of the National Defense University Board of Visitors

AGENCY: Department of Defense; National Defense University. **ACTION:** Notice of open meeting.

SUMMARY: The National Defense University, Designated Federal Officer,

has scheduled a meeting of the Board of Visitors. The National Defense University Board of Visitors is a Federal Advisory Board. The Board meets twice a year in proceedings that are open to the public.

DATES: The meeting will be held on November 12 & 13, 2009 from 1130–1700 on the 12th and continuing on the 13th from 0800–1200.

ADDRESSES: The Board of Visitors meeting will be held at Building 62, Marshall Hall, Room 155, National Defense University, 300 5th Avenue, Fort McNair, Washington, DC 20319–5066.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The point of contact for this notice of an open meeting is Jeanette Tolbert @ (202) 685–3955, Fax (202) 685–3328 or *TolbertJ@ndu.edu*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting is open to the public; limited space is made available for observers and will be allocated on a first-come, first-serve basis.

Dated: August 12, 2009.

Patricia L. Toppings,

OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. E9–19799 Filed 8–18–09; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

[Docket ID DoD-2009-OS-0128]

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, DoD. **ACTION:** Notice to delete two Systems of Records.

SUMMARY: The Office of the Secretary of Defense is deleting two systems of records notices from its existing inventory of record systems subject to the Privacy Act of 1974, (5 U.S.C. 552a), as amended.

DATES: This proposed action will be effective without further notice on September 18, 2009 unless comments are received which result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to the Privacy Act Officer, Office of Freedom of Information, Washington Headquarters Services, 1155 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301–1155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mrs. Cindy Allard at (703) 588–6830.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Office of the Secretary of Defense systems of records notices subject to the Privacy